

**Sessions Case (Spl) 76 of 2023**

**Order No. 07**

**Dated : 17.10.2023**

The accused Ashok Shaw today is produced from J/C.

Today the bail application of the FIR named accused Ashok Shaw is taken up for consideration in the presence of both sides.

The learned advocate appearing for the accused/petitioner while praying for bail submitted that this accused/petitioner as brought under arrest on 17.09.2023 and since then he has been in custody and as such he is praying for bail at any terms and condition at this stage.

It is further submitted by the learned advocate for the accused/petitioner that no bail application of the accused/petitioner is pending before any higher court nor there has been a rejection of his bail application therefrom.

Ld. Special P.P raised strong objection against the above prayer for bail of the accused/petitioner at this stage citing the reason of the nature of the case against the accused/petitioner.

After having heard both sides accordingly, I have carefully perused the nature of the case against the accused/petitioner which being principally u/s 6 of the POCSO Act along with related penal offence under the provision of Indian Penal Code. While considering his bail application I find that the victim of this case is a physically challenged girl and at the time of alleged incident her age was 13 years. While considering his bail application I have carefully perused the statement of the victim girl as got recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C.

After considering all above and keeping in view of the nature and gravity of the offence his prayer for bail is rejected. He be remanded to J/C further with a direction to produce him before this court on 30.11.2023.

C.D is returned.

D & C by me,

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge  
Chandernagore

Sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge  
Chandernagore